

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 645 OF 2012

PARUL SINGHAL

Petitioner

VERSUS

AMOL SINGHAL

Respondent

O R D E R

This is a transfer petition which had been filed by the petitioner-wife for transferring the divorce proceeding being M.J. Petition No. 1980 of 2011 pending before the Family Court at Bandra in Mumbai to the Family Court, Ajmer, Rajasthan.

During the pendency of the transfer petition, the parties requested for referring the dispute to the Supreme Court Mediation Centre and a report has been sent by the Mediation Centre, and is on record, which indicates the terms and conditions on which the parties have settled their dispute.

We, therefore, see no reason to entertain this Transfer Petition and deem it appropriate to treat it as disposed of in view of the conditions and terms incorporated in the Settlement Agreement recorded by the Supreme Court Mediation Centre.

.....J.
(GYAN SUDHA MISRA)

.....J.
(PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE)

NEW DELHI
AUGUST 05, 2013

ITEM NO.57

COURT NO.12

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 645 OF 2012

PARUL SINGHAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

AMOL SINGHAL

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 05/08/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE

For Petitioner(s) Dr. Bipin B. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Moni Cinmoy, adv.
Mr. Rajeev Kr.Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Kiran Suri, Adv.
Mr. Nakibur Rahman Barbhuiya, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Transfer petition is disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

(NAVEEN KUMAR)
COURT MASTER

(S.S.R. KRISHNA)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)